
r.io COX. AMENDMENTS APPROVED

CHAPTER 360
Senate Concurrent Resolution B
(Legislative Research Committee)

LOCATION OF SCHOOL FOR THE BLIND

A concurrent resolution providing for the amendment of subdivision 2
of section 216 of Article XIX of the Constitution of the State
of North Dakota as amended.

Be It Resolved by the Senate of the State of North Dakota, the
House of Representatives Concurring Therein:

The following amendment to the constitution of the state
of North Dakota is agreed to and shall be submitted to the qualified
electors of North Dakota for approval or rejection at the primary
election in June, 1950, in accordance with the provisions of sec
tion 202 of the North Dakota Constitution as amended.

Section 1. Amendment.) Subdivision 2 of section 216
of Article XIX of the Constitution of the state of North Dakota
as amended is hereby reenacted to read as follows :

Section 216:

Second: The North Dakota school for the blind at
such place within the state as shall be selected by the
board of administration, with a grant of thirty thousand
acres.

Filed March 3, 1949.

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

Approved

BOND ISSUE WORLD WAR II ADJUSTED COMPENSATION

(Chapter 123, S. L. 1947)
ARTICLE 59

The legislative assembly of the state of North Dakota is hereby
authorized and empowered to provide by legislation for the issuance,
s-a'e, and delivery of the bonds of the state of North Dakota in the prin
cipal amount of not to exceed $27,000,000.00, the proceeds thereof to
he used in the payment of adjusted compensation to North Dakota
veterans of World War II on the basis of term of service, and under
r.uch terms and conditions as the legislative assembly may prescribe.

Approved June 29, 1948. 126573 to 55377



REFERRED MEASURES APPROVED 511

STATE MEDICAL CENTER— ONE MILL TAX LEVY

(Chapter 119, S. L. 1947)
ARTICLE 60

Section 1.) Upon the adoption of this amendment to the
constitution of the state of North Dakota there shall be annually
levied by the state of North Dakota one mill upon all of the
taxable property within the state of North Dakota which, when
collected, shall be covered into the state treasury of the state of
North Dakota and placed to the credit of the North Dakota State
Medical Center at the University of North Dakota ; said fund
shall be expended as the legislature shall direct for the develop
ment and maintenance necessary to the efficient operation of
the said North Dakota State Medical Center.

Section- 2.) This amendment shall be self-executing, but
legislation may be enacted to facilitate its operation.

Approved November 2, 1948. 108133 to 86262

REFERRED MEASURES

Approved

REGULATING LABOR RELATIONSHIPS, UNIONS OR OTHER
ASSOCIATIONS, STRIKES, ETC.

Referendum of House Bill No. 160, thirtieth legislative assembly of the
state of North Dakota, which is an Act providing the public
policy of the state of North Dakota to be: That workers are free
to associate or decline to associate with their fellows, but they
shall have the right to associate and to organize with fellow
employees and to designate representatives of their own choosing
to negotiate as to rates of pay, hours, working conditions, and
other things, and they are free to obtain employment wherever
possible without interference or hindrance; That a contract made
and entered into between an employer of labor and a worker or
workers, or any agent, bargaining agent or representative of a
worker or workers shall be binding and equally enforceable upon
both parties to said contract.

That each labor union shall file with the secretary of state, a verified
written statement and report concerning their aims, objects, dues,
initiation fees, fines and assessments of members, salaries, names,
addresses and official name of officers, and the full and actual
name under which it shall operate, the filing of the same to be a
pre-requisite to the right to operate as a labor union, and to act
as a bargaining agent for workers and to negotiate and execute
a contract with the employer relating to wages, hours, working
conditions and other things; that such labor union shall make
an annual, written verified financial report with the secretary of
state to be filed by him as a public record; That labor unions
must file the name by which they may proceed and be proceeded
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